(d) Notwithstanding subdivision (b) of this section, and subdivision (c) of Section 66021.2, the maximum tuition award amounts for
Cal Grant A and B awards for students attending private nonprofit postsecondary educational institutions shall be as follows:

(1)  For the 2015–16, 2016–17, 2017–18, and 2018–19 award years, nine thousand eighty-four dollars ($9,084) for new
recipients.

(2) For the 2019–20 award year:

(A)  (i)  If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by private nonprofit postsecondary educational
institutions who have been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the 2018–19 academic year meets or
exceeds a target of 2,000, nine thousand eighty-four dollars ($9,084) for new recipients.

(ii)  The first cohort, Fall 2018, shall be reported showing progress towards the annual goal by April 2019. The
association representing the largest number of independent colleges and universities shall provide, by April 2019, a list

[...]

of campuses that have adopted, or are in the process of adopting, the associate degree for transfer pathway.

(B) If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by private nonprofit postsecondary educational institutions
who have been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the 2018–19 academic year is fewer than 2,000, eight
thousand fifty-six dollars ($8,056) for new recipients.

(3) For the 2020–21 award year:

(A) If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by private nonprofit postsecondary educational institutions
who have been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the prior award year meets or exceeds a target of

[...]

3,000, nine thousand eighty-four dollars ($9,084) for new recipients.

(B) If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by private nonprofit postsecondary educational institutions
who have been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the prior award year is fewer than 3,000, eight thousand
fifty-six dollars ($8,056) for new recipients.

(4) For the 2021–22 award year:

(A) If the number of new unduplicated transfer students accepted by private nonprofit postsecondary educational institutions
who have been given associate degree for transfer commitments in the prior award year meets or exceeds a target of

[...]

(e)  (1) Upon order of the Director of Finance, the following amounts shall be transferred from the General Fund to the Middle
Class Scholarship Fund, and are hereby appropriated to the commission for allocation pursuant to this article:

(A) For the 2014–15 fiscal year, one hundred seven million dollars ($107,000,000).

(B) For the 2015–16 fiscal year, eighty-two million dollars ($82,000,000).

(C) For the 2016–17 fiscal year, seventy-one million two hundred forty-four thousand dollars ($71,244,000).

(D) For the 2017–18 fiscal year, ninety-nine million seven hundred ninety-seven thousand dollars ($99,797,000).

(E) For the 2018–19 fiscal year, one hundred one million three hundred eighty thousand dollars ($101,380,000).

(F) For the 2019–20 fiscal year and for each fiscal year thereafter, one hundred seventeen million dollars ($117,000,000).

(2)  An annual appropriation to the commission is hereby established in the amounts and for the fiscal years described in
paragraph (1) to carry out the purposes of this section and Section 70022.

(3) It is the intent of the Legislature that any savings realized from changes made to the allocations under this subdivision by a